TOWN OF MUNDARE
BYLAW NO 789/08
The council of the Town of Mundare, duly assembled, hereby enacts
1. This bylaw may be cited as the “Utility Rate Change Bylaw”
2. Schedule A of Bylaw 767/06 is replaced by the attached Schedule “A”.

3. The rates listed in Schedule A will take effect on April 1, 2008.

READ a first time on April 1, 2008.
READ a second time on April 1, 2008.

READ a third time with unanimous consent of all councillors present on April 1, 2008.

Mayor

CAO

Date



Utility Bylaw 789/08

SCHEDULE A
Water Charges

Installation of a meter for new construction or replacement
of a metre due to damage caused by the occupant.

Installation, replacement, repair of water service line
All water rates are per month
Base rate:

Single residential and commercial
Mundare School

Father Filas Manor

Dr. Strilchuk Villa

Father Kryzanowski Villa

Mary Immaculate Hospital
Basilian Fathers Church
Apartments-4 unit

Water rate

Reconnection fee

Town cost plus $25.

. Town cost plus 10%

$ 10.00
122.00
219.00

60.00
80.00
395.00
23.00
40.00

$1.34/ m® (220 gallons)
($6.10/4.54 m® (thousand gallons))

$25

If requested, for unoccupied residences, garbage and sewer fees will be suspended
till house is occupied. Water fees will still be charged unless the cc valve is shut

off.
Truck/bucket fill

Account holders
Truck/bucket fill

Sewer Charges

Installation, replacement, repair of sewer service line

Snaking of sewer service line (minimum of one hour)
Sewer rates-a flat rate per month

Residential
Commercial

Large Commercial
School

$4.00/ m® (220 gallons)
$4.17/ m’ (220 gallons)

Town cost plus 10%

$40/hr

$9.00
12.00
200.00
152.00



Utility Bylaw 789/08
Schedule A Continued

Father Filas Manor

Dr. Strilchuk Villa

Father Kryzanowski Villa
Mary Immaculate Hospital
Community Groups

Old Hospital

Service Stations
Restaurants

Basilian Fathers Monastery
Basilian Fathers Monastery Laundry
Apartments-4 unit

Utility Penalties

Any utility bill amount outstanding after the date fixed for
payment shall incur a penalty of

Any utility invoice amount outstanding after the date fixed for
payment shall incur a penalty of

186.00
44.00
57.00

242.00
18.00

135.00
32.00
32.00
32.00
50.00
36.00

5%

2%



