TOWN OF MUNDARE

BYLAW NO 789/08

The council of the Town of Mundare, duly assembled, hereby enacts

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as the "Utility Rate Change Bylaw"
- 2. Schedule A of Bylaw 767/06 is replaced by the attached Schedule "A".
- 3. The rates listed in Schedule A will take effect on April 1, 2008.

READ a first time on April 1, 2008.

READ a second time on April 1, 2008.

READ a third time with unanimous consent of all councillors present on April 1, 2008.

Mayor

CAO

Date

SCHEDULE A

Water Charges

Installation of a meter for new construction or replacement of a metre due to damage caused by the occupant.	Town cost plus \$25.	
Installation, replacement, repair of water service line	. Town cost plus 10%	
All water rates are per month		
Base rate:		
Single residential and commercial Mundare School Father Filas Manor Dr. Strilchuk Villa Father Kryzanowski Villa Mary Immaculate Hospital Basilian Fathers Church Apartments-4 unit Water rate	\$ 10.00 122.00 219.00 60.00 80.00 395.00 23.00 40.00 \$1.34/ m ³ (220 gallons)	
	$($6.10/4.54 \text{ m}^3 \text{ (thousand gallons)})$	
Reconnection fee	\$25	
If requested, for unoccupied residences, garbage and sewer fees will be suspended till house is occupied. Water fees will still be charged unless the cc valve is shut off.		
Truck/bucket fill		
Account holders Truck/bucket fill	\$4.00/ m ³ (220 gallons) \$4.17/ m ³ (220 gallons)	
Sewer Charges		
Installation, replacement, repair of sewer service line	Town cost plus 10%	
Snaking of sewer service line (minimum of one hour)	\$40/hr	
Sewer rates-a flat rate per month		
Residential Commercial Large Commercial School	\$9.00 12.00 200.00 152.00	

Schedule A Continued

Father Filas Manor	186.00
Dr. Strilchuk Villa	44.00
Father Kryzanowski Villa	57.00
Mary Immaculate Hospital	242.00
Community Groups	18.00
Old Hospital	135.00
Service Stations	32.00
Restaurants	32.00
Basilian Fathers Monastery	32.00
Basilian Fathers Monastery Laundry	50.00
Apartments-4 unit	36.00

Utility Penalties

Any utility bill amount outstanding after the date fixed for payment shall incur a penalty of	5%
Any utility invoice amount outstanding after the date fixed for payment shall incur a penalty of	2%